#### **RESOLUTION NO. 13**

#### **SERIES 2021**

# A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE EV READINESS IN SUMMIT COUNTY PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

**WHEREAS**, transportation is responsible for 31 percent of greenhouse gas emissions in Summit County and is now the leading source of carbon pollution in Colorado and the United States; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Breckenridge adopted the Summit Community Climate Action Plan in 2018, which set goals to reduce countywide greenhouse gas emissions 50 percent by 2030 and 80 percent by 2050; and

**WHEREAS,** the Climate Action Plan also established a goal to increase electric vehicle (EV) adoption in Summit County, so that by 2030, there are over 10,000 EVs registered in the community; and

**WHEREAS,** EV sales are projected to double in the United States within the next five years, and our communities must be prepared to support increasing numbers of EV drivers; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Breckenridge has already taken action to encourage EV use, such as installing public EV charging infrastructure, purchasing electric transit buses, and requiring installation of EV infrastructure for new construction projects;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the "EV Readiness in Summit County" plan prepared by the Summit Climate Action Collaborative and dated April 2021 is hereby adopted.

Section 2. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of May, 2021.

### TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

	By:/s/	
	By:/s/_ Eric S. Mamula, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
/s/		
Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk		
APPROVED IN FORM		
/s/		